
For any apologies or requests for further information   
Contact:  Diane Moulson  
Tel: 01270 537026  
E-Mail: diane.moulson@crewe-nantwich.gov.uk 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th March, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board.     

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   
 
 To appoint the Vice Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board.    

 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.     
 

5. Planning Committee Membership and Arrangements  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor which explains the constitutional arrangements for 

Planning Governance approved by Council; seeks to appoint members to Northern and Southern 
Planning Committees, and discusses various practical working arrangements for the Committee.  
 
Members are also asked to note the arrangements made for planning training.   
 

6. Planning Protocol   
 
 Report to follow.   

 

Public Document Pack



7. Public Speaking at Committee  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 To consider the implementation of public speaking at Strategic Planning Board and Planning 

Committee meetings across the four merging authorities for Cheshire East and clarify the 
position regarding potential exceptions as set out in paragraph 7.6 of the report.    

 
 

8. Call In Procedure and Site Inspection Protocol  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 To approve the Call In Procedure and Site Inspection Protocol which will apply to the 

Strategic Planning Board/Planning Committees.     
 

9. Enforcement Protocol   
 
 Report to follow.   

 
10. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 Wednesday 25th March 2009 commencing at 2pm at Alsager Civic Centre.     

 



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of meeting: 

 
4th March 2009 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Title: Planning Committee Membership and Arrangements 
___________________________________                                                                       

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

 To explain the constitutional arrangements for Planning Governance approved 
by Council,  

 
 To appoint members to Northern and Southern Planning Committees,  
 
 To discuss various practical working arrangements and Member training. 
 

2.0 Decisions Required 
 

- Appointment of members [to be nominated on 4th March] to a 
Planning Committee (the Northern Committee), meeting for the first 
time on Wednesday 8th April at [a time to be fixed] in Macclesfield 
and thereafter every 3 weeks.  

 
- Appointment of members [to be nominated on 4th March] to a 
Planning Committee (the Southern Committee), meeting for the first 
time on Wednesday 22nd April at [a time to be fixed] in Crewe and 
thereafter every 3 weeks. 

 

3.0 Legal Implications 
 

The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000 reserve planning and development control to the Council, as opposed to 
the Executive.  The Council is under a statutory duty to determine planning 
applications within 8 and 13 week deadlines. Applications not determined in 
time are deemed refused and may be appealed. Further, they reflect poorly on 
the Council’s national performance indicators. The Council must have a 
decision-making structure in place and working from 1st April 2009. This will 
need to incorporate a chain of delegation through Committees and officers, in 
order to meet the statutory deadlines. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



4.0 Proposed Structure: Background 
 

In November 2008, Advisory Panel – Places set up a Development 
Management Task Group to develop a proposal for Planning Governance.  The 
Group comprised experienced Planning Councillors and Development 
Managers. It met three times, considered various options and reported back to 
the Panel on 27th January 2009. The Panel agreed with the Group’s 
recommendation that the Development Management function should be 
discharged by one Strategic Planning Board, supported by two Planning 
Committees and a full scheme of officer delegation.  This structure 

 

• maintains performance targets of 60%, 65% and 80% for Major, Minor and 
Other applications within 8 and 13 week deadlines 

 

• maintains at least 90% delegation to Officers, with an appropriate division of 
responsibility above that level and with a set of checks and balances 
between the three tiers 

 

• ensures a smooth transition over Day One with flexibility to respond quickly 
to issues arising in practice over the forthcoming months 

 

• implements good practice guidance published by the government. 
 

On 9th February 2009 the Governance & Constitution Committee recommended 
the structure to Full Council. If Council adopts it on 24th February 2009, it will 
also appoint Members to the Strategic Planning Board.  

 
  
5.0 Strategic Planning Board 
 

The Board’s Terms of Reference are at Appendix A. They encompass three 
roles: 

 

• The determination of major applications 
 

• Overview and control of the workload and working practices of all three tiers 
(i.e.: the Board, the Committees, the scheme of Officer Delegation) 

 

• Consultation and feedback regarding Planning Policy  
 
 
 In its overview role, the Board will monitor consistency between the tiers and  
 identify training needs. It will monitor performance in order to respond quickly  
 and flexibly to the actu
[...]
on of applications will build up each Committee’s local  
 knowledge quickly.  This will reduce the number of deferrals for site visits and  
 help to maintain performance during this period of transition.  It will be more  
 convenient for the public and will promote local attendance and involvement. 

 
 The Committees will have in-built flexibility rather than a strict geographical 

remit. Able to consider applications from the whole Borough, each committee  
 can assist meeting critical deadlines, smooth out variations in workloads and  
avoid parochialism.   
 
Mindful of government advice regarding consistency of approach between 
separate Committees, all Committee Members will undertake the same training 
and the Board will maintain oversight of the Committees` work. The 
Committees also reflect government advice by being  

 
- a reasonable size: 15 Members each,  
- politically proportionate rather than Ward based 
- few in number 
- supported by a scheme of officer delegation 
 

 and by convening often enough to meet performance targets 
 

Page 3



 Complying with government advice regarding performance indicators and 
responsible ownership of decisions, referral up to the Strategic Planning Board 
is limited to circumstances where Committees are minded to approve 
applications involving a significant departure from policy.   

 
 
7.0 Delegation Scheme 
 
 The Scheme is set out at Appendix C. It complies with government advice by 

directing a large number (90%) of smaller, routine applications towards 
Officers.  The Scheme incorporates common checks and balances e.g. the 
Head of Planning and Policy cannot approve applications which would be a 
departure from policy.  He has discretion to refer delegated items up to 
Committee if particular circumstances warrant.  Members have the right to call 
applications in to Committee.  Like other practical, working arrangements, the 
detail of the call-in procedure will be set out in a protocol to be approved
[...]
 the most 
appropriate level: and to that end 
 
(a) to monitor the volume and type of applications determined; assessing the 
performance of the Development Management service, and, if appropriate 
 

(b) to vary the number, size and working arrangements of the Planning Committees, 
to appoint their membership, to vary the division of functions and delegations 
between the Board, the Planning Committees and the Head of Planning & Policy 
 
(c) to adopt working protocols and procedures: e.g.: protocols governing the direction 
of applications between the Planning Committees, public speaking rights, call-in 
procedure and others. 
 
 
2. To exercise the Council’s functions relating to town & country planning & 
development control, the protection of important hedgerows, the preservation of trees 
and the regulation of high hedges set out in the Local Authorities (Functions & 
Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000. Most of these functions are delegated 
to the Planning Committees and then onwards to the Head of Planning & Policy but 
the following are reserved to the Board 
 
(a) applications for Large Scale Major Development, defined from time to time by 
DCLG. Currently this includes 

 
- residential developments of 200 dwellings or more, or 4 ha or more;  
 
- 10,000 square metres or more, or 2ha. or more of retail, commercial or industrial or 
other floorspace. 

  
(b) applications for major minerals or waste development  
 
(c) applications requiring Environmental Impact Assessments 
 
(d) applications involving a significant departure from policy which a Planning 
Committee is minded to approve. 
 
(e) any other matters which have strategic implications by reason of their scale, 
nature or location. 
 
(f)  any other matters referred up to it at the discretion of the Head of Planning & 
Policy 
 
(g) applications involving a significant departure from policy which a Committee is 
minded to approve 

 

3. To exercise a consultation and advisory role, commenting upon the content of 
proposed planning policy and upon the effectiveness of existing policies employed in 
development control decisions 

Page 6



Appendix B 
 

Planning Committees  
 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
1.  To exercise the Council’s functions relating to town & country planning & 
development control, the protection of important hedgerows, the preservation of trees 
and the regulation of high hedges, set out in the Local Authorities (Functions & 
Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000. Some applications have been reserved 
to the Strategic Planning Board: others are delegated on to the Head of Policy & 
Planning: the following are retained for the Planning Committees, 
 
applications for Small Scale Major Development, defined from time to time by 
DCLG. Currently this includes 
 
- residential developments of 10-199 dwellings or between 0.5 and 4ha  
 
- retail or commercial/industrial or other floorspace of between 1,000 -9,999 
square metres. or between  1ha – 2 ha.  

 
 
2. To determine any other planning & development control matters  
 
(a) advertised as a departure from policy, which the Head of Planning & Policy is 
minded to approve. 

 
(b) submitted by a councillor, senior Council officer (tier 2 or above) or a member 
of staff employed within the Development Management and Policy service 
area; or by an immediate family member or partner of these. 

 
(c)  involving the Council either as applicant or land owner. Unless the Head of 
Planning & Policy identifies some significant factor, this category will not 
normally include minor developments which accord with planning policy and 
to which no objection has been made. 

  
(d) referred up to them by a councillor in accordance with the Committees` call-in 
procedure. 

 
(e) referred up to them at the discretion of the Head of Planning & Policy. 

 
 
The Committees will refer up to the Strategic Planning Board applications involving a 
significant departure from policy which the
[...]
)  16 Northern Planning Committee  13 

Thurs 17  15  12  17  14 

Fri 18  16  13  18  15 

Sat 19  17  14  19  16 

Sun 20  18  15  20  17 

Mon 21  19  16  21  18 

Tues 22  20  17  22  19 

Weds 23 Northern Planning Committee  21 Strategic Planning Board (S)  18 Southern Planning Committee (C  23 Strategic Planning Board (S)  20 

Thurs 24  22  19  24  21 

Fri 25  23  20  25  22 

Sat 26  24  21  26  23 

Sun 27  25  22  27  24 

Mon 28  26  23  28  25 

Tues 29  27  24  29  26 

Weds 30 Strategic Planning Board (S)  28 Southern Planning Committee (C  25 Northern Planning Committee  30 Southern Planning Committee   27 

Thurs   29  26  31  28 

Fri   30  27    29 

Sat   31  28    30 

Sun     29    31 

Mon     30     

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 

 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 

 
Date of meeting: 4 March 2009. 
Report of: Shawn Fleet, Principal Planning Officer, Congleton Borough 

Council. 
Title: Public Speaking at Strategic Planning Board and Planning 

Committee Meetings.  
 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider the implementation of public speaking at Strategic Planning Board 

and Planning Committee meetings across the four merging authorities for 
Cheshire East and clarify the position regarding potential exceptions as set out in 
7.6 below. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree a protocol for public speaking to be applied to meetings of the Strategic 

Planning Board and Planning Committees and an advisory notes for speakers. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 Staffing – There will be an initial requirement for members and staff at those 

authorities not currently allowing public speaking to be briefed in the 
implementation of any new working protocols. 

 
3.2 Equipment – As public speaking is normally time limited, there will be a 

requirement to equip each meeting with a stopwatch which can be observed by 
the speaker and Committee Clerk.  

  
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 Notification – Fo
[...]
 Strategic Planning Board or Planning 
Committee meeting no later than 12.00 noon the day before. 

 
2.2 Speakers should arrive for meetings approximately 10-15 minutes prior to the 

start of the meeting in order to register with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

2.3 A statement to the Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committee 
should only refer to planning issues, for example: 

 

• exterior design, size, appearance, layout, etc 

• residential amenity 

• highway safety 

• character of the area 

• trees and historic buildings 

• planning policy (Local Plan/Structure Plan) 

• Government guidance 
  

2.4 The Strategic Planning Board or Planning Committee cannot take into account 
non-planning issues for example: 

 

• boundary disputes/property rights 

• personal comments about any individual 

• loss of property value or loss of view 

• matters covered in other laws 
 
2.5 Speakers are reminded of the law relating to slander. If, at the meeting, they say 

something which is not true about another person, they could be at risk of legal 
action. Further, Race Relations and Human Rights legislation will not allow any 
discriminatory comments for example race, religious beliefs or disability.   

 
2.6 The order of speaking at the meetings of the Strategic Planning Board and 

Planning Committees is as follows - 
 

• Announcement of the item by the Chairman 

Page 15



 

• Introduction and description of the application by the Planning Officer, 
including an update of the Committee report and highlighting of the key 
issues 

• Ward Councillor, if application ‘called in’ or if not Committee Member (3 
mins) 

• Members who are not on the Board/Committee and are not the Ward 
Member (3 mins) 

• Parish/Town Council representations (3 mins) 

• Civic Society/Local Representative Groups (3 mins) 

• Objectors’ representations (3 mins) 

• Applicants/supporters’ representations (3 mins) 

• Further comments by Planning Officer 

• Ward Councillor if 
[...]
, Richmond, Suffolk, Swindon, Vale Royal and Wycombe.  The project will run 
for a year in the first instance, from April 2007 to March 2008.  Finalised guidance is 
published on the POS web site and circulated direct to Society members. 

C:\Documents and Settings\Geoff\My Documents\POS\PAS  POSE\DM PRACTICE 
PROJECT\Guidanceonpublicspeakingatcommittee-draftABWtracked\Guidanceonpublicspeakingatcommittee-
draftABWchanged.doc June 2007 

Page 30



 

 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
 

 
Date of meeting: 4 March 2009 
Report of: Philippa Lowe, Development Management, 

CWIEP Project Sponsor 
Title:   Site Inspection Protocol & Call-in Procedure 
 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To ensure that a consistent approach is in place by Vesting Day for a Member 

Committee Site Inspection Protocol and Call-in Procedure.  
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To confirm the recommendation to enable adoption of the single approach for 

Cheshire East Council. 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 The proposed protocol and procedure are based on existing practice and 

therefore there should not be any significant transitional costs.  Training and 
guidance for Members should be undertaken before vesting day to ensure that 
the same practices are adopted. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 On-going review of implementation and compliance with policy and training as 

required. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Operations of Committee and Members must be in accordance with the Council’s 

Governance arrangements; must be compliant with legislation and follow the 
principle of best practice in relation to probity issues. 

 
6.0 Risk Assessment 
  
6.2 Failure to adopt a consistent approach to Call-in Procedure and Site Inspection 

Protocol will leave the Authority open to challenge and investigations by 
Standards Board and Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
7.0 Proposals 
  
7.1 Appendix A and B provides detail of the proposed procedures for Cheshire East 

which should be adopted prior to Vesting Day.    

Agenda Item 8Page 31



 

 
 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 That prior to 1 April 2009 the Council adopts a standardised approach to Member 

Call-in Procedure and Site Inspection Protocol to ensure consistency on Day 1. 
 
 

For further information: 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Jamie Macrae 
Officer:  Philippa Lowe, Head of Planning (Development Control) Crewe & 

Nantwich Borough Council & Interim Development Control 
Manager, Congleton Borough Council 

Tel No:  01625 504609 / 01270 529654 
Email: Philippa.lowe@crewe-nantwich.gov.uk / 

dc.manager@congleton.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 32



 

 

  

 
 
 

 
CALL IN PROCEDURE 

 
 
 
a) Applications and development proposals vary in their complexity, and some are 

particularly contentious and generate considerable local interest. 
 
b) If the item has not already been identified by an officer as a Committee item, a 

Member can request that the item be considered by the next available Planning 
Committee. 

 
c) In order to satisfy the requirements for a Development Management service, 

which is fair and transparent, and to ensure that performance targets are not 
compromised, any request by a Member for an applications to be referred to 
Committee should be made in accordance with the following procedure. 

 
 
Procedure: 
 
1. Members shall complete the electronic call-in form on the intranet or notify the 

Head of Planning and Policy or an officer designated by him (HPP) on the 
attached form of the request for a call-in. 

 
2. The ‘call-in’ request must be made no later than the expiry of 10 working days of 

the issue of the electronic notification of the application. 
 

3. Call-in should not be requested unless it is strictly necessary because of 
significant concerns or potential significant impact of the development.  Valid 
planning reasons must be given; stating which of the requirements (a-c) set out 
below are being met. 

 

[...]
g Protocol. 

APPENDIX 2  

Page 36



 

PROCEDURE: 
 
 
1 PRIOR TO THE SITE INSPECTION   
 
1.1 Site Inspections should not be requested unless it is strictly necessary because: 

 
e) particular site factors are significant in terms of the weight attached to 

them relative to other factors or the difficulty of their assessment in the 
absence of a site inspection (such as issues relating to highways, 
including access/visibility problems, character of area, relationship of 
existing buildings and proposed buildings and impact on surrounding 
area); or 

f) there are significant policy or precedent implications and specific site 
factors need to be carefully addressed; or 

g) details of the proposed development cannot be ascertained from plans 
and any supporting information to Members satisfaction at the Strategic 
Planning Board/Planning Committee; or 

h) design considerations are of the highest importance particularly in relation 
to the surrounding locality. 

 
1.2.1 Any request for a site inspection must be made either: 

a) in writing prior to the meeting, in consultation with the HPP, within 10 working 
days of notification if it is an item which is being referred to Strategic Planning 
Board/Planning Committee, or 

b) at a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board/Planning Committee and by a 
Member of the Committee or Planning Officer, when a majority of Members 
agree 

In both these instances the Member/officer must state which of the three 
requirements (a-d) set out in 1.1 above is being met. 

 
1.2.2 A site inspection may also be arranged by the HPP. 
 
1.3 If a decision is taken to defer an application or if there is an agenda item for a site 

inspection, the inspection will, as a rule, take place on the Friday prior to the next 
Strategic Planning Board/Planning Committee meeting. 

 
1.4 The Case Officer will notify the applicant’s agent (or applicant where there is no 

agent) of the details of the site inspection and that the Protocol is av
[...]
ers and only under 
strict guidance from the Committee Chairman.     

 
2.7 Members and Officers should not enter into a debate with the applicant/agent (or 

with any third party – for example, a neighbouring resident) on the merits of the 
application or on possible amendments to the proposals.  If approached 
Members should direct people to the Officer and/or suggest they write to the 
Council. If Members have any concerns or suggestions about the proposals the 
appropriate forum for these concerns is the subsequent Committee meeting and 
not the site inspection.   

 
2.8 Members may, of course, express concerns to the attending Planning Officer, but 

such concerns would only be informal in nature and should not be discussed on 
site with the applicant/agent or any third party.  Any comments are restricted to 
facts, not opinions. 

 
2.9 At no time will the applicant or any member of the public be allowed to address or 

question Members of the Committee. 
 
2.10 Members should remain in one group for the duration of the site inspection. 
 
2.11 The Chairman will close the site inspection. 
 
2.12 Amendments to a proposal should only arise following subsequent discussion 

between the Planning Officer and the applicant/agent or from an instruction from 
the Committee. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Planning Committee Membership and Arrangements
	7 Public Speaking at Committee
	Item 7 App 2 Public Speaking
	Item 7 Macc. Public Speaking Note
	Item 7 County Public Speaking Note
	Item 7 Public Speaking at Committee POS Note

	8 Call In Procedure and Site Inspection Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Mrs R Bailey, D Brown, Mrs H Gaddum, J Hammond, 
D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton, Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors P Edwards and Mrs M Hollins 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Walker  

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor H Gaddum be appointed Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board for the remainder of the Shadow Year.   

 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor B Moran be appointed Deputy Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board for the remainder of the Shadow Year.    

 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Edwards and Councillor 
M Hollins. 

 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members gave a general declaration of personal interest in respect of items on 
the agenda where an individual member was a Member of Cheshire County 
Council and/or one of the Borough Councils or Parish Councils. In accordance 
with the Code of Conduct they remained in the meeting during consideration of 
these items. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP AND ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Strategic Planning Board considered the report of the Borough Solicitor 
which identified the constitutional arrangements (terms of reference, roles and 
responsibilities) that would apply to the Strategic Planning Board and the 
Northern and Southern Planning Committees; and outlined those planning 
functions which would be delegated to officers.  The Shadow Council had 
adopted the arrangements on 24th February 2009; which would, in turn be 
adopted into the Constitution of Cheshire East Council on 2nd April 2009.        
 
During consideration of the documents, it was noted that paragraph (g) of 
Appendix A was superfluous and that the word ‘approve’ in paragraph 7 of the 
main report should have been ‘determine’.  The Board also sought clarification on 
the revocation powers referred to in Appendix C.  In practice, revocations were 
rare as they carried cost consequences i.e. compensation and would be one of 
the matters for which officers would exercise their discretion to refer delegated 
matters up to the Committee.              
 
A list of nominations for the Northern and Southern Planning Committees was 
tabled at the meeting.  Members noted that, following publication of the lists, a 
Councillor had declined his nomination on the Southern Planning Committee 
resulting in a vacancy.  The  membership of the Committees was to be 
reappointed at Council on 2nd April, at which time the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman would also be determined.              
 
As part of its role, the Strategic Planning Board had responsibility for the overview 
and control of the workload for each of the three Committees.  To establish a 
baseline, which would enable the determination of planning applications within 
statutory deadlines, a schedule of meetings was submitted to the Board for 
approval to Full Council; Members also being requested to consider the timings 
and locations for each of the Committees.              
 
RESOLVED: That -     
 
a)  Subject to the comments noted above, the constitutional arrangements for 

planning governance in respect of Cheshire East Council be noted;  
 
b) Nominations to the Northern Planning Committee comprise Councillors C  

Andrew, G Barton, T Beard, J Crockatt, H Davenport, M Hardy, T 
Jackson, W Livesley, A Moran, J Narroway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D 
Stockton, D Thompson and R West;        

 
c) Nominations to the Southern Planning Committee comprise Councillors D 

Bebbington, B Dykes, D Flude, E Howell, S Furlong, L Gilbert, J Jones, S 
Jones, A Kolker, S McGory, G Merry, A Richardson, R Walker and J 
Weatherill with one vacancy; and       

 
d)  The Calendar of Meetings for the Strategic Planning Board, Northern and 

Southern Committees be approved and proposed for inclusion within the 
corporate calendar to be adopted by Full Council on 2nd April; meetings to 
be held where possible as follows - Strategic Planning Board 2pm at 
Sandbach; Northern Committee 2pm in Macclesfield; Southern Committee 
2pm in Crewe.  

 



6 PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
Cheshire East Council had, on 24 February 2009 formally approved and adopted 
a Constitution that contained as part of its procedures, a ‘Planning Protocol of 
Conduct in Relation to the Determination of Planning Matters’.   
 
The protocol was reproduced on the agenda for the benefit of Members and was 
noted by the Strategic Planning Board.                  
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING AT COMMITTEE  
 
The provision of public speaking at Planning Committee was not a legal 
requirement but was considered to be good practice.  As the application of public 
speaking rights had not been applied consistently across the four merging 
authorities, the report of the Principal Planning Officer proposed the adoption of 
an appropriate protocol for Cheshire East Council.    
 
Members sought points of clarification and the following amendments to the 
protocol were proposed -   
 

� Paragraph 1.2 final sentence to read “The time limit may be extended 
at the discretion of the Chairman”, with the remaining words in the 
sentence to be deleted 

� An explanatory note to be included at paragraph 2.4 clarifying that the 
issues listed were civil matters  

� Wording of the first sentence in paragraph 2.5 to read, “Speakers 
should be aware of the law relating to slander”.               

� An additional paragraph to be included at 2.8 of the protocol to permit 
the Chairman to exercise discretion over the speaking time allowed in 
exceptional circumstances  

� The word ‘working’ to be included between the phrase five days in 
paragraph d).  

� Order of speakers in paragraphs 1.1 and 2.6 to match     
 

Should the Strategic Planning Board be minded to approve the amendments, it 
was suggested that for expediency, delegated authority should be given to the 
Head of Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee 
to make the necessary changes to the protocol to enable early publication to be 
achieved.     
  
A discussion ensued regarding the length of time it was appropriate to allow ward 
members to speak given that there would be three Councillors representing each 
ward.  Different scenarios were discussed; the Strategic Planning Board 
favouring a 5-minute time limit initially to be reviewed in six months time.        
 
The Constitution of Cheshire East Council included a general provision for ten 
minutes public speaking and questions at the commencement of meetings, 
regarding general matters for which the Committee in question was responsible.  
Licensing Committee has requested that these general public speaking rights 
should not apply at meetings considering applications.  The Board was asked 
whether it also wished to request that the general speaking rights should be 
disapplied; given the enhanced speaking rights for specific applications contained 
in the proposed protocol.          
 



RESOLVED: That  
 
a)  The Public Speaking Protocol submitted be approved and adopted by the 

Strategic Planning Board and the Northern and Southern Planning 
Committees with effect from 1 April 2009;      

 
b)  Governance and Constitution Committee be requested to consider an 

amendment to Procedure Rule 35 of the Constitution to waive the 
provision for members of the public to ask questions and speak at the 
commencement of meetings of the Strategic Planning Board and the 
Planning Committees; and           

  
c)  Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Policy in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to make 
the necessary amendments to the protocol.      

 
 

8 CALL IN PROCEDURE AND SITE INSPECTION PROTOCOL  
 
To promote open and transparent decision making, Members of the authority 
would be able to request that planning applications which would be dealt with by 
officers under delegated powers could be called before a Committee.  The 
process by which this was to be facilitated was submitted to the Strategic 
Planning Board for consideration.  A number of minor corrections to the protocol 
would be required; which officers undertook to complete prior to publication.      
 
A second document; which would govern the procedure which would apply to site 
inspections was also submitted for consideration; paragraph 1.3 suggesting that, 
as a rule, inspections would be arranged for the Friday prior to meetings of the 
three Committees.  The Strategic Planning Board considered that this was too 
restrictive and that the date and time of site inspections should be agreed by the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board and the Planning Committees.        
 
The following amendments were also proposed –  

� Paragraph 1.7 Final sentence to read “Transport will be provided as 
appropriate” 

� The word three to be changed to four in paragraph 1.2.1 
� Clarification be included under paragraph c) to ensure that a right of 

audience applied to parish councils   
  

RESOLVED: That  
 
a)  The Call In Procedure appended to the report be approved and adopted 

with immediate effect for applications to be determined from 1 April 2009; 
and             

 
b)  The Site Inspection Protocol appended to the report be approved and 

adopted subject to the above amendments with effect from 1 April 2009.      
 
 
 
 

 
 



9 ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL  
 
The Strategic Planning Board was invited to consider a draft planning 
enforcement policy, which would, if approved, become operational from 1 April 
2009.   
 
An enforcement hierarchy had been set out in the document (Table 1) that would 
govern how complaints would be dealt with.  A Member commented that 
provision had not been included in the protocol to ensure that Councillors were 
kept informed of some forms of action being taken and to this end, it was 
proposed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Policy in 
consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Committee 
to draw up a reporting procedure for inclusion within the protocol.       
 
Consideration was also given as to how frequently update reports should be 
placed before Members and the Strategic Planning Board requested that in the 
first instance, an initial report be submitted to the Board’s April meeting with 
quarterly reports thereafter.   
 
The third paragraph on page four of the protocol began “Upon receipt of a 
reported breach”.  The Strategic Planning Board considered that it was necessary 
to include a point of clarification in the document to stipulate in what format(s) 
complaints could be submitted.          
          
RESOLVED:  That 
 
a)  The Enforcement Protocol appended to the report be approved and 

adopted with effect from 1 April 2009; and            
  
b) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Policy in 

consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board to drawn up a reporting procedure for inclusion 
within the protocol.          

            

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The date for the next meeting of the Strategic Planning Board had been 
scheduled for Wednesday 25 March at 2.30pm, which coincided with an 
Honorary Aldermen Ceremony being held at Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council.  At the request of some Members, it was agreed that, if possible, the 
meeting be moved to the morning of the 25th, the venue to remain as Alsager 
Civic Centre.           
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30pm and concluded at 4.15pm  
 

Signed …………………..     
Chairman Councillor H Gaddum  

 


